



April 18, 2023

Case No. A-533-840

Total Pages: 19

Administrative Review Period: 02/01/2021-1/31/2022

Seventeenth Administrative Review

PUBLIC VERSION

Business Proprietary Information Released Under the APO
Contained in Brackets ([]) DELETED for Megaa Moda on Pages 4-5, 7-10

BY ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION

The Honorable Gina M. Raimondo
Secretary of Commerce
Attn: Enforcement and Compliance
APO/Dockets Unit, Room 18022
U.S. Department of Commerce
14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20230

Re: Antidumping Duty Administrative Review of Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from India (2021-2022): Rebuttal Brief

Dear Secretary Raimondo:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Department Should Reject Megaa Moda’s Request to Include an Offset for Income from a Countervailable Export Subsidy in the Interest Expense Calculation	2
III. Megaa Moda’s Other Purported Short-Term Interest Income Should Not Be Treated as an Offset to Interest Expenses	8
IV. Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT DECISIONS

Ancientree Cabinet Co. v. United States, 532 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)10

Linyi City Kangfa Foodstuff Drinkable Co. v. United States, No. 15-00184, 2016 WL 5122648
(Ct. Int’l Trade Sept. 21, 2016).....10

Qingdao Sea-Line Trading Co. v. United States, 766 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....9

QVD Food Co. v. United States, 658 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 9-10

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1671.....7

19 U.S.C. § 1671a.....7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS & PUBLICATIONS

Glycine From India, 87 Fed. Reg. 2,761 (Dep’t Commerce Jan. 19, 2022) (Final Results of
Countervailing Duty Administrative Review; 2018-2019).....3

Glycine From India, 87 Fed. Reg. 76,611 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 15, 2022) (Final Results of
Countervailing Duty Administrative Review; 2020).....3, 6

Large Diameter Welded Pipe From India, 83 Fed. Reg. 56,819 (Dep’t Commerce
Nov. 14, 2018) (Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination) 3, 5-6

Organic Soybean Meal From India, 87 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 23, 2022)
(Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination).....3
